Ross Valley Fire Department
777 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960

Roger Meagor
FIRE CHIEF

Board of Directors Meeting
Ross Valley Fire Department
777 San Anselmo Ave.
San Anselmo, CA 94960
Wednesday, September 12, 2012
6:30pm
Cali to order.

Open time for public expression. The public is welcome to address the Board at this time on
matters not on the agenda. Please be advised that pursuant to Government Code Section
54954 .2, the Board is not permitted to take action on any matter not on the agenda unless it
determines that an emergency exists or that the need to take action arose following posting of
the agenda.

1. Board requests for future agenda items, questions and comments to staff; staff
miscellaneous items.

2. Consent Agenda: Items on the consent agenda may be removed and discussed
separately. Discussion may take place at the end of the agenda. Otherwise, all items
may be approved with one action.

a) Approval of Minutes of July 11, 2012

b) Acknowledge and file check numbers 16661 — 16769 issued during July and August

c) Adoption of Resolution 12-10 Amending Ross Valley Fire Department Conflict of
Interest Code

d) Adoption of Resolution 12-11 continuing full implementation of all the requirements of
the Brown Act

e) Acknowledge and file report regarding the Firefighter eligibility list

3. Monthly Call Report and Out of Jurisdiction Report: Months of July and August
4. Current Financial Report: Review of current Financial Report

5. Acceptance of the July 1, 2011 valuation report for Ross Valley Fire Department Other
Post Employment Benefits (OPEB)

6. Discussion regarding the Fire Code sections that relate to Abatement of fire hazards and
the issuing of citations

7. Discussion of Fire Code requirements for fire apparatus access and fire protection water
supply as it relates to residential new construction and remodels

8. Next meeting — scheduled for Wednesday, October 10, 2012, 6:30pm Ross Valley Fire
Department, 717 San Anselmo Ave., San Anselmo

e

Xnne Lewis, Administrative Assistant

Jof

This agenda was posted in accordance with #54954.2 and #54954.3 of the Government Code. Any writings or documents provided to a majority
of the Board regarding any item on this agenda after the distribution of the original packet will be made available for public inspection at the
public counter at the Fire Station located at 777 San Anseimo Ave., San Anselmo. AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS AND
ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES MAY BE REQUESTED BY CALLING (415) 258-4686 AT LEAST 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE. COPIES OF
DOCUMENTS ARE AVAILABLE IN ACCESSIBLE FORMATS UPON REQUEST.



Ross Valley Fire Board Meeting
Ross Valley Fire Station 19
Thursday, July 11, 2012
Meeting Minutes

Board Present: Weinsoff, Reed, Shortall, Berto, Small, Hoertkorn, Kroot, Coleman for
Mclnerney

Staff Present: Stutsman, Meagor, McCarthy, McGrath, Hanson, Lewis
No members of the public wished to address the board.
Board requests/Staff miscellaneous items:

Member Kroot spoke on fire code requirements for fire apparatus access within 150 and
1000 gallons per minute fire flow, and entire house to have a sprinkler system installed.
Chief will bring back staff report (California Fire Code requirements for access and

water supply). Member Kroot asked about where there is some discretion for decisions.

President Berto asked about fire hydrant water flows and color coding. Chief Meagor
explained the differences in the flows and colors.

Chief Meagor introduced the Ross Fire Board member Kathleen Hoertkorn to the board
and the board introduced themselves to the new member.

Consent Agenda: Chief Meagor reviewed the consent agenda. M/S Weinsoff/Shortall
to approve Consent Agenda as presented. All ayes.

Monthly Call Report: Chief Meagor reviewed the report and explained the fires that
occurred in June.

Current Financial Report: Chief Meagor reviewed the report for the end of the year.
The estimated actuals are showing positive numbers for Plan Reviews and Resale
Inspections. The rest of the budget is within or below budget estimates.

Approval of investment strategy and associated discount rate to be used to
invest and value OPEB through the California Employer Retiree Benefit Trust
(CERBT). Chief Meagor reviewed the staff report and explained the process that the
department has gone through to provide the 2011 valuation. He explained the three
strategies available for the board’s consideration. There are risks for each strategy,
however with lower risk, lower rate of return and increases annual required contribution.
Currently the department is just under 10% funded, as it has only been a few years of
funding for the OPEB. The budget is based on strategy 1.
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Member Hoertkorn questioned the rate of return for the strategy 1, and wondering if
there are more questions that need to be answered on what is being charged for the
administrative costs and to look at more information on the returns.

Member Small asked about selecting strategy 2 and would there be any way to choose
strategy 2 and the increase cost. The town of Ross would not be able to absorb any
increase in costs.

Discussion about risks and future returns and the current economic situation. The
strategy can be changed with a new valuation if the board decided. Member Small
suggested staying with Strategy 1 and look again at the information and returns at the
next budget year. M/S Small/Weinsoff to remain with strategy 1. All ayes.

Marin County Fire Department Auto Aid Agreement: Chief Meagor reviewed the
staff report and a history of the contract with the County. He explained how the amount
is decided upon and how increases are tied to the labor costs for the Engineer position.
There were two minor changes to the contract, from what was included in the Board
packet. In Section 19 legal counsel asked for changes to this section. It has been
changed to the same language as the 2007 agreement. Exhibit B sentence talking
about methodology has been removed. The department provides first response only;
the County provides inspections, investigation, etc. President Berto still feels that itis a
win win situation for the department and the residents of the affected areas. There are
no other departments that have an agreement for reimbursement within the county.
M/S to accept agreement with the two amendments and authorize the board president
to sign the agreement. M/S Weinsoff/Kroot all ayes.

Next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, September 12, 2012.
Meeting adjourned.
Minutes respecitfully submitted,

JoAnne Lewis
Administrative Assistant




ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Register: 1020 - Cash - BofA Opei’ating
From 07/01/2012 through 08/31/2012
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

9/6/2012 2:19 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/03/2012 -split- Deposit X 147,500.55 ) 486,159.12
07/06/2012 -split- Deposit X 256,642.33 742,801.45
07/06/2012 Bond 8011 - Prinicpal-Prior ...  July 36,361.68 X 706,439.77
07/09/2012 16663 AFLAC -split- ) 1,295.99 X 705,143.78
07/09/2012 16664 The Bank of New Yo... 6049 - MERA Member... MERA 3425513 X 670,888.65
07/09/2012 16665 Benefit & Risk Mana... -split- July 3,799.08 X 667,089.57
07/09/2012 16666 Cook Paging 6040 - Dispatch Pagers 408.24 X 666,681.33
07/09/2012 16667 California Administr...  -split- 682.50 X 665,998.83
07/09/2012 16668 FDAC 6070 - Publications & ... Dues 41250 X 665,586.33
07/09/2012 16669 FAIRA 6007 - Liability Insuran... 23,400.34 X 642,185.99
07/09/2012 16670 Fairfax Chamber of ... 8070 - Publications & ... VOID: member... X 642,185.99
07/09/2012 16671 FASIS 6006 - Workers' Comp... 1st Qtr. 87,297.00 X 554,888.99
07/09/2012 16672 ICMA Retirement Tr... . 2240 - Deferred Comp... 11,24410 X 543,644.89
07/09/2012 16673 KS Kustom Design 7030 - Apparatus and ... 2,519.00 X 541,125.89
07/09/2012 16674 Marin County Haz M... 6048 - Hazardous Mat... Annual payment 7,201.53 X 533,924.36
07/09/2012 16675 MERA -split- FY 11-12 32,147.00 X 501,777.36
07/09/2012 16676 Mahoney, Dan 6112 - Training & Edu... Reimbursement 395.00 X 501,382.36
07/09/2012 16677 Myers Stevens & Co.  -split- 21390 X 501,168.46
07/09/2012 16678 McGrath, Greg 6090 - General Depart... VOID: Reimbu... X 501,168.46
07/09/2012 16679 Public Retirement J... 6112 - Training & Edu... 380.00 X 500,788.46
07/09/2012 16680 Public Retirement J... 6070 - Publications & ... Annual Subscr... 195.00 X 500,593.46
07/09/2012 16681 Redwood Security 6045 - Other Contract ... 495.00 X 500,098.46
07/09/2012 16682 Ross Valley Firefight... . 2180 - Union Dues Wi... 1,920.00 X 498,178.46
07/09/2012 16683 Ross Valley Firefight... 2180 - Union Dues Wi... 480.00 X 497,698.46
07/09/2012 16684 Wells Fargo Financi... 6045 - Other Contract... Copier 206.01 X 497,492 .45
07/09/2012 16685 Zoll Data Systems 6045 - Other Contract ... Add station 2,866.50 X 494,625.95
07/09/2012 16686 Bevilacqua, Ryan -split- Reimbursement 70.00 494 555.95
07/09/2012 16687 Casalnuovo, Charlie  -split- 20.00 494,535.95
07/09/2012 16688 Creedon, Matt -split- 90.00 494,445.95
07/09/2012 16689 Greenblat, David -split- 80.00 494,365.95
07/09/2012 16690 Hanson, Justin -split- Reimbursement 20.00 X 494 345 .95
07/09/2012 16691 Hartley, Connor 5063 - Volunteers Drills  Reimbursement 20.00 494,325.95
07/09/2012 16692 Macdonald, Chris -split- 130.00 494,195.95
07/09/2012 16693 Miller, John -split- 100.00 X 494 095.95
07/09/2012 16694 Norenius, Guy -split- 80.00 X 494,015.95
07/09/2012 16695 Ongaro, Dean ~-split- 70.00 493,945.95
07/09/2012 16696 Chris Russell 5063 - Volunteers Drills 10.00 493,935.95
07/09/2012 16697 Van Dyke, Adam -split- 140.00 X 493,795.95
07/09/2012 16698 Golden Gate Petrole... 6010 - Fuel 1,151.14 X 492 644.81
07/09/2012 16699 AT&T 2050 - Accounts paya... 12457 X 492,520.24
07/09/2012 16700 Burton's Fire, Inc. 2050 - Accounts paya... Inv. W70324 2,303.96 X 490,216.28
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Register: 1020 - Cash - BofA Operating
From 07/01/2012 through 08/31/2012
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT

9/6/2012 2:19 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/09/2012 16701 Diego Truck Repair 2050 - Accounts paya... 161.50 X 490,054.78
07/09/2012 16702 Staples 2050 - Accounts paya... 13174 X 489,923.04
07/09/2012 16703 The Copy Shop 2050 - Accounts paya... 236.48 X 489,686.56
07/09/2012 16704 US Bank 2050 - Accounts paya... 935.10 X 488,751.46
07/09/2012 16705 Martin and Harris 6020 - Equipment Mai... Sta. 18 dryer 12580 X 488,625.66
07/09/2012 16706 McPhails 2050 - Accounts paya... Acct. # 177454 320.88 X 488,304.78
07/09/2012 16707 Western Exterminat... 2050 - Accounts paya... 225.00 X 488,079.78
07/09/2012 16708 Zoll Data Systems 2050 - Accounts paya... 7040 X 488,009.38
07/09/2012 Health 5021 - Cafeteria Healt... July 51,108.10 X 436,901.28
07/10/2012 16709 McGrath, Greg 6090 - General Depart... Reimbursement 5.00 436,896.28
07/11/2012 1040 - Cash - BofA Pa... Funds Transfer 140,000.00 X 296,896.28
07/12/12012 -split- Deposit X  226,8566.99 523,753.27
07/16/2012 16710 MCFDFA Training F... 6180 - Community Ed... CPR Cards 40.00 523,713.27
07/20/2012 -split- Deposit X 2,902.00 526,615.27
07/20/2012 -split- Deposit X 3,991.00 530,606.27
07/25/2012 6045 - Other Contract ... Service Charge 23.00 X 530,583.27
07/26/2012 1040 - Cash - BofA Pa... Funds Transfer 175,000.00 X 355,583.27
07/31/2012 -split- Deposit X 15,473.00 371,056.27
07/31/2012 -split- Deposit X 5,651.00 376,707.27
08/01/2012 -split- Deposit 141,646.00 518,353.27
08/02/2012 CalPERS 2050 - Accounts paya... VOID: X 518,353.27
08/02/2012 16711 CalPERS 2050 - Accounts paya... May 9,229.00 509,124.27
08/02/2012 16712 CalPERS 2050 - Accounts paya... June 77,638.88 431,485.39
08/03/2012 -split- Deposit 147,500.50 578,985.89
08/03/2012 -split- Deposit 256,642.33  835,628.22
08/03/2012 Health 5021 - Cafeteria Healt... August 60,848.10 774,780.12
08/09/2012 -split- Deposit 1,310.00 776,090.12
08/09/2012 -split- Deposit 83,109.99  859,200.11
08/09/2012 16713 Administrative Fire ... 6070 - Publications & ... Dues 50.00 859,150.11
08/09/2012 16714 AFLAC -split- 1,295.99 857,854.12
08/09/2012 16715 At&T Mobility 8061 - Telephone 855.20 856,998.92
08/09/2012 16716 AT&T 6061 - Telephone 485.37 856,513.55
08/09/2012 16717 Bucks Saw Service 8020 - Equipment Mai... 135.48 856,378.07
08/09/2012 16718 Business Radio Lice... 6070 - Publications & ... 110.00 856,268.07
08/09/2012 16719 Bauer Compressors 6119 - Breathing Appa... Cust. #001859 79.03 856,189.04
08/09/2012 16720 Batteries Plus 6150 - Tools/Equipment 78.79 856,110.25
08/09/2012 16721 Boundtree Medical -split- Acct. No. 2016... 615.44 855,494.81
08/09/2012 16722 Benefit & Risk Mana... -split- August 4,807.84 850,686.97
08/09/2012 16723 California Administr...  -split- 682.50 850,004.47
08/09/2012 16724 Brian Costello 8072 - Computer Soft... 1,298.40 848,706.07
08/09/2012 16725 ClubCare, Inc. 6020 - Equipment Mai... 183.75 848,522.32
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ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Register: 1020 - Cash - BofA Operating
From 07/01/2012 through 08/31/2012
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

9/6/2012 2:19 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Balance
08/09/2012 16726 Cook Paging 6040 - Dispatch Pagers 402.68 848,119.64
08/09/2012 16727 Diego Truck Repair 6012 - Repairs - Vehicle 16,072.48 832,047.16
08/09/2012 16728 Fishman Supply Co. 6090 - General Depart... VOID: acct. # ... 832,047.16
08/09/2012 16729 Fairfax Chamber of ... 6070 - Publications & ... membership 60.00 831,987.16
08/09/2012 16730 Fairfax Lumber 6028 - General Mainte... July~ 148.51 831,838.65
08/09/2012 16731 Fastrak 6090 - General Depart... toll violation 30.00 831,808.65
08/09/2012 16732 Golden Gate Petrole... 6010 - Fuel 3,029.47 828,779.18
08/09/2012 16733 Groeniger & Company 7040 - Hydrants 6,320.16 822,459.02
08/09/2012 16734 Housesavers/Deck... 6029 - Hydrant Mainte... Hydrant Painting 550.00 821,909.02
08/09/2012 16735 ICMA Retirement Tr... 2240 - Deferred Comp... VOID: 821,909.02
08/09/2012 16736 Kaiser Permanente 6093 - Physicals 70.00 821,839.02
08/09/2012 16737 KS Kustom Design 7030 - Apparatus and ... 942.00 820,897.02
08/09/2012 16738 Lewis, JoAnne 6112 - Training & Edu... 552.60 820,344.42
08/09/2012 16739 LN Curtis 6150 - Tools/Equipment 712.80 819,631.62
08/09/2012 16740 Marin County Tax C... 6041 - Radio Repair Radio Shop 171.36 819,460.26
08/09/2012 16741 Marin Municipal Wat... -split- 755.61 818,704.65
08/09/2012 16742 Myers Stevens & Co.  -split- 213.90 818,490.75
08/09/2012 16743 Martin and Harris 6020 - Equipment Mai... Sta. 18 dryer 115.00 818,375.75
08/09/2012 16744 Office Team 5016 - Temporary Hire 1,800.16 816,575.59
08/09/2012 16745 PG&E 6060 - Gas & Electric 581.75 815,993.84
08/09/2012 16746 Praxair 6112 - Training & Edu... 124.20 815,869.64
08/09/2012 16747 R&S Erection of San... 6026 - Building Maint. ... Sta. 19 5413 815,815.51
08/09/2012 16748 S & N Auto Parts 6011 - Parts - Vehicle 136.18 815,679.33
08/09/2012 16749 - Staples 6080 - Office Supplies 616.00 815,063.33
08/09/2012 16750 Town of Ross 5021 - Cafeteria Healt... Reimb. Health ... 9,898.10 805,165.23
08/09/2012 16751 US Bank -split- 55653801 3,287.19 801,878.04
08/09/2012 16752 Ross Valley Firefight... 2180 - Union Dues Wi... 2,720.00 799,158.04
08/09/2012 16753 Ross Valley Firefight... 2180 - Union Dues Wi... 680.00 798,478.04
08/09/2012 16754 Wells Fargo Financi... 6045 - Other Contract... Copier 206.01 798,272.03
08/09/2012 16755 Bevilacqua, Ryan -split- Reimbursement 57.00 798,215.03
08/09/2012 16756 Casalnuovo, Charlie -split- 20.00 798,195.03
08/09/2012 16757 Creedon, Matft -split- 20.00 798,175.03
08/09/2012 16758 Greenblat, David -split- 80.00 798,095.03
08/09/2012 16759 Hartley, Connor 5063 - Volunteers Drills  Reimbursement 10.00 798,085.03
08/09/2012 18760 Macdonald, Chris -spilit- 30.00 798,055.03
08/09/2012 16761 Miller, John -split- 90.00 797,965.03
08/09/2012 16762 Norenius, Guy -split- 10.00 797,955.03
08/09/2012 16763 Ongaro, Dean -split- 10.00 797,945.03
08/09/2012 16764 Van Dyke, Adam -split- 30.00 797,915.03
08/09/2012 16765 Crabtree Consulting ... 2050 - Accounts paya... 2,320.00 795,595.03
08/09/2012 16766 Daniel W. Hom, CPA 2050 - Accounts paya... 569.51 795,025.52
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ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Register: 1020 - Cash - BofA Operating
From 07/01/2012 through 08/31/2012
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

9/6/2012 2:19 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment E Deposit Balance
08/09/2012 16767 Paragon Screenprint... 2050 - Accounts paya... 1,030.62 793,994.90
08/09/2012 16768 Fishman Supply Co. 6090 - General Depart... acct. #2128 352.19 793,642.71
08/09/2012 16769 ICMA Retirement Tr... 2240 - Deferred Comp... 11,444.10 782,198.61
08/09/2012 Bond 8011 - Prinicpal-Prior ...  August 44,463.99 737,734.62
08/09/2012 1040 - Cash - BofA Pa... Funds Transfer 150,000.00 587,734.62
08/09/2012 1040 - Cash - BofA Pa... Funds Transfer 185,000.00 402,734.62
08/29/2012 -split- Deposit 130,563.00 533,297.62
08/29/2012 -split- Deposit 8,172.00 541,469.62
08/29/2012 1040 - Cash - BofA Pa... Funds Transfer 25,000.00 516,469.62
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ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

For the meeting of: September 12, 2012

To: Board of Dlrectors

From: ’ <13 Meagor Fire Chief
Subject: Conflict of Interest Code
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board adopts Resolution 12-10, amending the Ross Valley Fire Department
Conflict of Interest Code.

DISCUSSION:

The State Political Reform Act requires that local agencies with decision making
authority adopt a Conflict of Interest Code. Ross Valley Fire originally adopted a
Conflict of Interest Code in 2001. The Department is required to review the Code
every two years and update as needed. The code was last reviewed and updated in
2010.

The current Conflict of Interest Code has been reviewed by Department legal counsel
and as such there several minor wording changes to the Code. The changes clarify
that Members of the Board and Alternate Members of the Board are not covered by
this code; however they are required to file under Government Code Section 87200
and, therefore are listed for informational purposes only.

Attachments: Resolution 12-10,Amending the Ross Valley Fire Department
Conflict of Interest Code

Resolution 10-07, Ross Valley Fire Department Conflict of interest Code

AGEND T?x ﬁzi,,

AlTE
Date EA E A




ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
RESOLUTION 12-10
A RESOLUTION OF THE ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT AMMENDING THE
ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE

WHEREAS, the Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000 et seq.)
requires state and local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of
interest codes; and

WHEREAS, the Ross Valley Fire Department adopted a Conflict of Interest Code on
January 11, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Ross Valley Fire Department amended the Conflict of Interest Code on
September 2, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Ross Valley Fire Department is required to review and update the Code
every two years; and

WHEREAS, as a result of that review, several changes have been made to Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the attached Conflict of Interest Code is
herby adopted as the Ross Valley Fire Department Conflict of Interest Code.

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ross Valley Fire
Department held on the 12th day of September 2012, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Frank Berto, President

JoAnne Lewis, Administrative Assistant



CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE
ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000 et seq.)
requires state and local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of
interest codes. The Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) has adopted a
